Opinion of the independent financial advisor on connected transactions

© 2016 Grant Thornton Services Ltd. All rights reserved.   56

Table 4-21: Summary of DCF Approach on CCF Share Value
Item THB mn

Equity Value1 3,984.79
Add: Cash2 394.06
Add: 98.34% of TFI Fair Value 3 914.52
Net Equity Value 5,293.37
Number of Shares Outstanding (Million Shares) 2 318.07
Fair Price per Share (THB) 16.64

Remark: 1. Valuation cut-off date is 29 September 2016; 2. Interim Report as of 30 June 2016; 3. Details on TFI, CCF’s subsidiary, valuation is shown in Appendix 3

9. Therefore, the valuated share price of CCF via Discounted Cash Flow Approach is THB 16.64 per
share, which is lower than the purchase price at THB 26.35 per share.

4.3 Sensitivity Analysis

IFA has performed sensitivity analysis based on the value per share of CCF from the DCF approach
by changing the assumptions that would impact the value per share of CCF as follow:

1) Terminal Growth Rate

2) Discount Rate

Terminal value represents a significant portion in equity value of 46.88%. Therefore, IFA sees
appropriate in running sensitivity analysis against terminal growth rate. Similarly, discount rate leads to average
change in valuated share price of 4.39% to 9.40% with the incremental or decremental of 0.50% to 1%,
respectively.

Table 4-22: Sensitivity Analysis of CCF Share Value

Price per Share (THB)
Discount Rate (Cost of Equity: KE)

KE - 1.5% KE – 1.0% KE - 0.5% KE KE + 0.5% KE + 1.0% KE + 1.5%

Terminal
Growth

0.00% 17.48 16.71 16.00 15.35 14.75 14.20 13.69
0.50% 17.88 17.07 16.32 15.64 15.01 14.43 13.90
1.00% 18.32 17.45 16.67 15.95 15.29 14.68 14.13
1.50% 18.79 17.87 17.04 16.28 15.59 14.95 14.37
2.00% 19.31 18.33 17.45 16.64 15.91 15.24 14.63
2.50% 19.87 18.83 17.88 17.03 16.26 15.55 14.91
3.00% 20.49 19.37 18.36 17.46 16.63 15.89 15.21

From the above sensitivity analysis on terminal growth and discount rate with the base case being KE

and terminal growth of 2% - 3%, the valuated share price ranges between THB 16.64 – 17.64  per share,
which is lower than the purchase price at THB 26.35 per share.

4.4 Summary of CCF Share Valuation

Table 4-23: Summary of share value of CCF
Methodology

(THB per Share)
Fair Price  Purchase Price Fair Price – Puchase Price

(THB per Share) (THB per Share) (THB per Share)
Book value approach 6.48 26.35 (19.87)
Adjusted Book value approach 5.77 26.35 (20.58)
Price to earnings approach (P/E) 19.64 – 22.37 26.35 (6.71) - (3.98)

[…]

Present Values of FCFE 0.48 13.25 14.19 15.86 15.04 14.42 13.13 12.26 10.97 9.03
Present Values of Terminal
Value

   57.89

FCFE + TV 0.48 13.25 14.19 15.86 15.04 14.42 13.13 12.26 10.97 66.92
Remark: *2016/17 represents the forecast from 29 September 2016 to 31 March 2017

Table 5-18: Summary of DCF Approach on BGMM Share Value
Item THB mn

Equity Value1 176.51
Add: Cash2 2.99
Net Equity Value 179.49
Number of Shares Outstanding (Million Shares) 2 1.39
Fair Price per Share (THB) 129.34

Remark: 1. Valuation cut-off date is as 29 September 2016; 2. Interim Report as of 30 June 2016

From the valuation of the share value using the discounted cash flow approach, BGMM’s share
value is THB 129.34 per share, which is lower than the purchase price of THB 199.79 per share.

5.3 Sensitivity Analysis

IFA has performed sensitivity analysis based on the value per share of BGMM from the DCF approach
by changing the assumptions that would impact the value per share of BGMM as follow:

1) Terminal Growth Rate

2) Discount Rate

Terminal value represents a significant portion in equity value of 48.81%. Therefore, IFA sees
appropriate in running sensitivity analysis against terminal growth rate. Similarly, discount rate leads to average
change in valuated share price of 3.65% to 12.69% with the incremental or decremental of 0.50% to 1.5%,
respectively.

Opinion of the independent financial advisor on connected transactions

© 2016 Grant Thornton Services Ltd. All rights reserved.   73

Table 5-19: Sensitivity analysis in respect value per share of BGMM

Price per Share (THB)
Discount Rate (Cost of Equity: KE)

KE - 1.5% KE – 1.0% KE - 0.5% KE KE + 0.5% KE + 1.0% KE + 1.5%

Terminal
Growth

0.00% 132.35 127.00 122.05 117.45 113.16 109.15 105.40
0.50% 134.60 129.00 123.83 119.04 114.58 110.43 106.55
1.00% 137.06 131.17 125.76 120.76 116.12 111.81 107.79
1.50% 139.76 133.55 127.86 122.63 117.79 113.30 109.13
2.00% 142.75 136.17 130.17 124.66 119.60 114.91 110.57
2.50% 146.06 139.06 132.70 126.89 121.57 116.66 112.13
3.00% 149.77 142.27 135.50 129.34 123.73 118.57 113.83

From the above sensitivity analysis on terminal growth and discount rate with the base case being KE

and terminal growth of 2% - 3%, the valuated share prices range between THB 124.66 – 129.34 per share,
which is lower than the purchase price of THB 199.79 per share.

5.4 Summary of BGMM Share Valuation

Table 5-20: Summary of share value of BGMM

Methodology
Fair Price Purchase Price Fair Price – Purchase Price

(THB per Share) (THB per Share) (THB per Share)
Book value approach 30.60 199.79 (169.19)
Adjusted book value approach 29.87 199.79 (169.92)
Price to earnings approach (P/E) 28.95 – 32.97 199.79 (170.84) - (166.82)